ORDINANCE NO. 18 -	
--------------------	--

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A MAJOR MASTER PLAN AMENDMENT TO THE INTERMODAL TRANSPORTATION PLAN BY APPROVING AND INCORPORATING BIKECOS! A CITYWIDE BICYCLE MASTER PLAN

WHEREAS, the City's Intermodal Transportation was adopted by the City Council through Ordinance No. 01-58; and

WHEREAS, the Intermodal Transportation Plan is a Citywide system plan pursuant to City Code § 7.5.402(A)(1); and

WHEREAS, the City Council supports the planning and development of bike facilities as part of the City transportation system, and the adoption of BikeCOS! A Citywide Bicycle Master Plan ("Bike Master Plan") will provide clear direction in the planning of these facilities; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to City Code § 7.5.407, the City Planning Commission has reviewed the Bike Master Plan and Major Amendment to the City's Intermodal Transportation Plan at a public hearing; and

WHEREAS, the City Planning Commission recommends approval of the Bike Master Plan and Major Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. The City Council hereby approves the Bike Master Plan as presented.

Section 2. Pursuant to City Code § 7.5.408, the City Council hereby adopts the Major Amendment to the Intermodal Transportation Plan to incorporate the Bike Master Plan recommendations as outlined in Exhibit A.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its final adoption and publication as provided by Charter.

Section 4. Council deems it appropriate that this ordinance be published by title and summary prepared by the City Clerk and that this ordinance shall be available for inspection and acquisition in the office of the City Clerk.

	Introduced, read, passed on fir	st reading and ordered published this
day	, of,	2018.
Finc	ally passed:	Council President
<u>Ma</u>	yor's Action:	
		, based on the following objections:
		Mayor
Cou	uncil Action After Disapproval:	
		the Mayor's veto, on failed to override the Mayor's veto.
		·
ΑΠ	EST:	Council President
Sard	ah B. Johnson, City Clerk	